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Key findings © oRrIMA

The 2022-23 provider and course owner survey showed improved overall ratings of ASQA’s performance in 2022-23. Almost all
areas where performance was tracked between 2021-22 and 2022-23 either recorded similar results or improved in 2022-23.

Assessments of ASQA’s performance against its five strategic objectives reflected this overall positive trend. Strategic Objective 1
recorded the strongest improvement — 81% of providers and course owners agreed or strongly agreed that ASQA’s regulatory
approach promotes a culture of self-assurance and continuous quality improvement, up from 76%. Most other strategic
objectives recorded slightly improved ratings and are now rated favourably by 64% to 73% of providers and course owners.

Two of the KPIs measured in the survey fell short of their targets of 75% in 2022-23, namely: the clarity and usefulness of
ASQA’s feedback provided as part of regulatory activities (70 index points® or 67% favourable ratings) and about the clarity and
usefulness of ASQA’s feedback about applications (71 index points or 72% favourable ratings).

The other two KPIs were broadly in line with their targets of 75% in 2022-23, namely: ASQA’s published insights about risks and
the outcomes of risk treatments support providers to self-assure and continuously improve (73 index points or 78% favourable

ratings) and ASQA's regulatory tools and practices support organisations to self-assure and continuously improve (72 index points
or 78% favourable ratings).

Providers and course owners recorded improved ratings across several aspects of how ASQA engages with the sector about risk.
Just over three quarters of respondents provided positive assessments of how ASQA consults with stakeholder to inform its areas
of regulatory focus; uses evidence to target regulatory activity to areas of high risk; and provides relevant and timely information
about sector risks and areas of regulatory focus. Over three quarters of providers and course owners use ASQA education and
information products about priority risk areas and, of these, 98% consider them to be at least moderately useful.

1 Note the index scores take account of all answers to the question, not just the proportion of favourable ratings, and therefore provide a more

comprehensive single-number summary of performance.
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Key findings © oRrIMA

At least two-fifths of provider and course owners considered that agent practices (47%), international student recruiting
(43%), recognition of prior learning (40%) and academic cheating (40%) are the highest sector-level risks to the quality and
integrity of VET in 2023-24. In contrast, risks to quality and integrity of training for the respondents’ RTOs were considered
much lower and in different areas, mostly related to funding growth and training package transition.

The strongest improvements measured in the survey were recorded in provider ratings of their organisation’s status in
implementing quality improvement through self-assurance. The proportion of providers who indicated their organisation was at
a ‘fully implemented’ or ‘advanced’ status in this area recorded moderate to strong increases in all six implementation areas and
showed significant increases in the number of self-assurance activities undertaken. The strongest increases were in the areas of
leadership and governance, staff capability and ongoing development and student engagement and support.
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Background and methodology © oriMA

In February 2023, ORIMA Research was commission to conduct Australia Skills Quality Authority’s (ASQA) 2022-23 provider and course owner survey. As in
previous years, the survey collects feedback on ASQA’s performance against its Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and Strategic Objectives. The 2023 survey
was updated to reflect changes in ASQA’s KPI framework as outlined in its 2022-23 Corporate Plan and to include a greater focus on sources of risk to
quality VET, while retaining a strong emphasis on quality improvement through self-assurance and respondent views of ASQA’s regulatory approach.

The survey methodology included five main phases:

Step 1. Project Inception and Questionnaire Review - ORIMA Research worked closely with ASQA’s project team
to review the 2022 survey questionnaire. The survey was designed to target a typical completion time of 15-20
minutes. Actual median completion time was 16 minutes.

)

Step 2. Programming and testing — The updated questionnaire was programmed into online form and subject
to internal testing by ORIMA. This testing focussed on the accuracy of the survey programming, navigation
links and dynamic elements. ASQA’s project team were also provided with test links to view the survey and
provide approval for launch.

Step 3. Sampling — As in 2022, the survey was conducted as a census, with all registered providers and
course owners invited to complete the survey. The sample list was provided by ASQA.

Step 4. Fieldwork - A total of n=3,954 survey invitations were sent by ORIMA Research via email on
22 May 2023. Two rounds of email reminders were sent to providers and course owners that had not

submitted their survey by 31 May and 8 June. A 5-day extension to the fieldwork period was announced
on 14 June and the survey closed on 18 June.

Step 5. Analysis and Reporting - A total of 1,435 surveys were completed, excluding ELICOS only
providers*, representing a response rate of 36%. A profile of providers and course owners that
completed the survey is shown on the following pages. KPI index results from 0 to 100 were calculated
for each KPI measure to create a single-number performance rating.

*n=3 ELICOS only providers completed the survey - these providers have been excluded from results in this report and were reported separately to ASQA.
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Respondent profile © orIMA

/\ﬂ Which of the following best describes your organisation type?

HH In which of the following ways does your organisation
(n=1435)

currently deliver training? (n=1179)

Private training provider (including private not-for-profit

; I s
providers) 81%

Enterprise training provider [ 5%
Community- based adult education provider I 4%
Secondary school | 4%

® Online only

/
| \
| | Online and in-person
other || 3% ‘\ I
/

In-person only
TAFE, skills institute or polytechnic | 2%

VET-accredited course owner / developer only | 2%

University | 1%

Compared to before the COVID-19 pandemic, to what extent has your organisation’s
use of online training delivery changed relative to in-person delivery? (n=747)

Much more online + more
online %

2021-22 2022-23

63% 56% 35% 5% 4%

0% 100%

B Much more online ™ More online About the same Less online Much less online
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Respondent profile © orIMA

In which location(s) did your organisation deliver training in In which state(s)/territory(ies) did your organisation Did your organisation deliver training to
2022-23? (n=1177) deliver training in 2022-23? [select all that apply] secondary school students in 2022-23?
(n=1179) (n=1170)

Capital cities / Major
! I 77
metropolitan centres
Regional cities N sox
Rural locations [ 37%
Remote locations _ 25%
Online training only - 14%

™ Yes
No

69%

4%

Approximately how many unique student enrolments did your
organisation have across Australian Qualification Framework

P9
I What industry area(s) / field(s) of education did your organisation
(AQF) and ELICOS training programs in 2022-23? (n=1280)

offer in 2022-23? (n=1128)
Finance, Technology and Business Iy 34%
Early Educators, Health and Human Services Ty 33%
Building, Construction and Property Iy 31%

Wholesale, Retail, Transport and Logistics I 20%

None [ 8%
1-50 [ 15%

51-200 I 25%
201-500 [ 19%
501-1000 T 12%

1,001-3,000 N 12%

3,001-6,000 WO 4%

Government, Education and Public Iy 16%
Mining, Resources and Energy [ 16%
Agribusiness and Food Production T 15%

. 0 o_0©O
6,001-10,000 M 2% Arts and Personal Services T 15%

More than 10,000 2% . . .
2% Manufacturing, Print and Textiles T 12%
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Strategic Objectives — Overall comparison

© orIMA

The majority of providers and course owners had positive views of ASQA’s performance against its five strategic objectives in 2022-23, with stability or

improvements across all strategic objectives compared to 2021-22.

* The aspect recording the highest improvement in agreement since 2021-22 was Strategic Objective 1 (ASQA’s regulatory approach promotes a culture

of self-assurance and continuous quality improvement), which also remained the highest-rated strategic deliverable.
» Strategic Objective 3 (ASQA's regulatory approach is transparent and accountable) remained the lowest-rated aspect, despite improving slightly.
* Aslight improvement was also recorded in ratings of Strategic Objective 2 (ASQA regulation is best practice (i.e. integrated, risk-based and

proportionate).

To what extent do you agree with the following statements.

Strategic Objective 1

Strategic Objective 4

Strategic Objective 2

Strategic Objective 5

Strategic Objective 3

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE

ASQA's regulatory approach promotes a culture of
self-assurance and continuous quality
improvement

ASQA engages and partners with providers and
course owners constructively and with mutual
respect

ASQA's regulation is the best practice (i.e.
integrated, risk-based and proportionate)

ASQA's regulatory approach adds value (i.e. is
efficient, effective and continuously improves)

ASQA's regulatory approach is transparent and
accountable

lstrongly agree BAgree

Total % agreement: _l

2021-22 (n=1263) 17% 59% 18%
2022-23 (n=1232) 16% 58% 21%
2021-22 (n=1242) 16% 57% 22%
2022-23 (n=1218) 15% 53% 25%

2021-22 (n=1235) 13% 52% 28%

2022-23 (n=1245) 16% 52% 25%

2021-22 (n=1248) 15% 51% 27%

2022-23 (n=1245) 15% 50% 25%
2021-22 (n=1234) 12% 48% 29%
0%
Neither agree nor disagree Disagree listrongly disagree

Note: throughout this report, notable changes between 2021-22 and 2022-23 results are marked with arrows.

Increase / decrease between 5pp and 10pp t l Increase / decrease over 10pp

A
4l

Al
Al

i
i

odll
4l

7%
8% [

100%

81%
76%

73%
73%

68%
65%

67%
66%

64%
60%
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Strategic Objective 1 © orIMA

81% of providers and course owners agreed that ASQA’s regulatory approach promotes a culture of self-assurance and continuous quality

improvement (Strategic Objective 1), while only 5% disagreed. This result represented an improvement from the 2022 survey (76%) and was a
similar level of agreement to 2021 (80%).

Total % agreement
(disagreement)

f 0,
ASQA'regulatory approach 202223 n=1256 o (o] 5
Strategic promotes a culture of self- (5%]
Objective 1  assurance and continuous

2022 2021
quality improvement 2021-22 (n=1263) 17% 59% 18% 5%.
76% 80%

(6%)  (5%)
K 026 100% /

/ Wstrongly agree  [llAgree Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  [MStrongly disagree

Target: 75% % positive
ratings The two KPIs measured within strategic
objective 1 were the highest performing

KPIs measured in the survey.

KPI 1.1a - ASQA’s regulatory tools and
practices support your organisation to self-
assure and continuously improve

78%

Both KPIs recorded index scores of just
under 73 index points, with 78%

78% recording positive ratings to these
statements. These results were broadly in
line with the 2022-23 KPI targets of 75%.

_ 72.4
KPI 1.2a - ASQA’s published insights about
risks and the outcomes of their risk 128
treatments support providers to self-assure ’
and continuously improve
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Strategic Objective 2 © orIMA

68% of providers and course owners agreed that ASQA’s regulation is the best practice, integrated, risk-based, data-driven and proportionate
(Strategic Objective 2), while only 7% disagreed. This result represents a slight improvement in agreement from 2022 and 2021.

/ Total % agreement
lstrongly agree  [llAgree Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  [JIStrongly disagree (disagreement)
68%
o — ASQA's regulation is the best 2022-23 (n=1218) L = e & 2% (7%)
Ob'ecti\g/]ez practice (i.e. integrated, risk-
J based and proportionate)? 2022 2021
2021-22 (n=1235) 13% 52% 28% 49@
65% 67%
(7%) (9%)
k 0% 100%
Target: 75% % positive
— ratings
KPI 2.2¢ - ASQA's feedback to your The KPIs measured within this
2: ASQA’s . orgarlsatlor;about |’Ecs :ppllFatlon(s)(jwas _ 114 2% strategic objective recorded
education an clear and supported an improve i ] . .
communication understanding of ASQA’s requirements SOI_Id rat"_‘g_s of Jl’!St over 70ip
> with the sector ——— (with positive ratings of 67% and
supports 72%), albeit below the target of
regulatory KP12.2b - ASQAI s feEdZaCk to VO‘g 75% and slightly lower than the
outcomes organisation was clear and supported an 70.3 67% KPIs under Strategic Objective 1.
improved understanding of your
organisation’s performance

A In 2021 this question had slightly different wording ‘ASQA’s regulation is best practice, integrated, risk-based and proportionate’. Comparisons between years should
therefore be treated with caution.
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Strategic Objective 3 © orIMA

64% of providers and course owners agreed that ASQA’s regulation is transparent and accountable (strategic objective 3), while 10% disagreed.
This represents a slight increase from 2022 but was similar to 2021 (63%).

lstrongly agree  [llAgree Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  [JlIStrongly disagree

Total % agreement (disagreement)

2022-23 (n=1245) 25% 7% EX 64%
(10%)
Strategic ASQA's regulatory approach is
Objective 3 transparent and accountable 2022 2021

60% 63%
2021-22 (n=1234) [EEPIS 48% 29% 8% PX (11%) (13%)

0% 100%
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Strategic Objective 4 © orIMA

73% of providers and course owners agreed that ASQA engages and partners with providers constructively and with mutual respect (strategic
objective 4), while only 6% disagreed. This result represents similar levels of agreement to the past two years (73% in 2023 and 2022, and 71% in
2021).

lstrongly agree  [llAgree Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  [MIStrongly disagree

Total % agreement (disagreement)

(]
ASQA engages and partners with
Strategic providers and course owners
Objective 4 constructively and with mutual 2022 2021
respect
2021-22 (n=1242) 16% 57% 22% sl 3% 7%
(6%)  (7%)

0% 100%
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Strategic Objective 5 © orIMA

67% of providers and course owners agreed that ASQA’s regulatory approach adds value (strategic objective 5), while 8% disagreed. This
moderate agreement rating is similar to 2021 and 2022.

lstrongly agree  [llAgree Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  [JIStrongly disagree

Total % agreement (disagreement)

67%
2022-23 (n=1245) 25% 6% (8%)
. ASQA's regulatory approach add
Strategic o . e.g 'o'y P . dds
. value (i.e. is efficient, effective and
Objective 5 . .
continuously improves) 2022 2021

2021-22 (n=1248) 27% 59
66%  67%"

(7%)  (10%)

0% 100%

Aln 2021 this question had slightly different wording ‘ASQA adds value and is efficient, effective and continuously improves’. Comparisons between years should
therefore be treated with caution

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
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KPI overview © orIMA

The chart below presents an overview of the four KPIs measured in the provider and course owner survey. This chart shows that the most positively
rated KPIs were regarding the extent to which ASQA supports providers to self-assure and continuously improve through: its published insights
about risks and outcomes of risks treatments; and ASQA’s regulatory tools and practices (index scores of 72-73 index points and 78% of positive
ratings — around the targets of 75%). The other KPIs, which related to the clarify and usefulness of ASQA’s feedback during regulatory activities
and applications, recorded slightly lower ratings (70-71 index points with 67%-72% positive ratings — slightly below the KPI targets of 75%).

% positive
ratings
KPI 1.2a - ASQA’s published insights about risks
and the outcomes of their risk treatments
. . 72.8 78%
support providers to self-assure and continuously
improve
KPI 1.1a - ASQA’s regulatory tools and practices
support your organisation to self-assure and 78%
continuously improve
KPI 2.2c- ASQA’s feedback to your organisation
about its application(s) was clear and supported 72%
an improved understanding of ASQA's
requirements
KP12.2b - ASQA’s feedback to your organisation
was clear and supported an improved 67%

understanding of your organisation’s
performance

Some caution should be used in interpreting the results for KPI 2.2b, as the relevant question was only asked of a small subset of providers and course owners (n=43), who
had experienced an ASQA activity where they received feedback in 2022-23.
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Ratings of ASQA’s impact on the quality of VET © oriMA

Providers and course owners recorded positive ratings of the impact of ASQA’s overall approach to assessment of the Standards and actions in
ensuring quality VET in 2022-23. Consistent with 2021-22:

* 70% agreed ASQA’s approach to assessment of the Standards consistently ensures quality VET

* 76% agreed ASQA’s actions reflect its purpose to ensure quality VET to increase confidence in the integrity of national qualifications.

To what extent do you agree with the following statements:

Total % agree + strongly agree:

ASQA's approach to 2022.23 0%
Standards consistently
ensures quality
vocational education and
training 2021-22 18% 52% 21% 7% I 70%
(n=1253)
ASQA's actions reflect its 5022.23
vocational education and
training to increase
confidence in the
integrity of national 2021-22 17% 59% 18% 4%.
qualifications (n=1260) 7%

0% 100%
lstrongly agree  [llAgree Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  [[IStrongly disagree

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
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ASQA’s focus on risks to quality VET © oriMA

Providers and course owners were asked to rate how well ASQA engages with the sector about risk. The level of agreement remained high for most
statements, with notable increases recorded about the efficiency of ASQA’s regulatory activity, which minimises the cost to RTOs and taxpayers
(55% either agree or strongly agree in 2022-23, up from 46% in 2021-22). Agreement with statements relating to relevant and timely information
about sector risks and areas of regulatory focus and ASQA’s use of evidence to target its regulatory activity to areas of high risk also increased
compared to the previous year (76% up from 68%, and 76% up from 69% respectively). Levels of agreement with ASQA’s consults with stakeholders
to inform its areas of regulatory focus decreased slightly in 2022-23 but remained at a high level (76%).

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements

about how ASQA engages with the sector about risk? (n=1,280-1380) Total % agreement:
202223 2021-22

ASQA consults with stakeholders to inform  2022-23 (n=1,365) 15% 18% 5%.
its areas of regulatory focus 9 9
2021-22 (n=1,203) 16% 18% 2% 76% 79%
ASQA uses evidence to target its regulatory _
activity to areas of high risk 2022-23 (n=1,291) 1850 49. o -
2021-22 (n=1,190) 26% 294} 76% %
ASQA provides relevant and timely
information about sector risks and areas of 2022-23 (n=1,379) 16% 60% 18% 6%.
regulatory focus 76% 68%
2021-22 (n=1,249) [ERE 56% 26% 59

| am confident that ASQA’s regulatory

approach addresses risks to quality VET ~ 2022-23 (n=1,380) 17% 53% 20% 8%

69% 67%

outcomes 2021-22 (n=1,249) [ 55% 26% 7429
efficiently, which minimises cost to RTOs 55% 46%
and taxpayers 2021-22 (n=1,133) 9% 37% 41% 9%
0% 100%
Wistrongly agree WAgree Neither agree nor disagree Disagree Mistrongly disagree
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ASQA’s focus on risks to quality VET © oriMA

Providers and course owners were asked to indicate whether they used any ASQA education and information products about priority risk areas in
2022-23, and if used, to what extent they found them useful. Over three-quarters of providers and course owners indicated that they used ASQA
education and information (76%), of which the vast majority found the products useful or very useful (77%). Moreover, 98% of providers and course
owners indicated that ASQA’s education and information products were at least moderately useful.

Did you use ASQA education and

information products about
priority risk areas in 2022-23?

24%
(n=1413)

Yes

76% No

[ \
/_ How useful did you find this education and information? (n=1071)

0%

@Very useful Buseful

o

Of providers and course owners that delivered training in-person
only in 2022-23, 79% found that ASQA education and information
products about risk were useful or very useful. Ratings of usefulness
were significantly lower in providers and course owners who deliver
training online only (68%).

Total % useful + very useful:

2022-23 2021-22

100%

Moderately useful Not very useful /

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
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ASQA’s focus on risks to quality VET

Providers and course owners were asked to rate several areas in terms of their risk to the quality and integrity of Vocational Education and Training
(VET) in the sector as a whole and for their Registered Training Organisation (RTO), over the next financial year. Across all areas, providers and course

© orIMA

owners recorded higher levels on average for the sector as a whole, compared to their RTO, for which the majority reported low levels of risk.

For sector as a whole, four areas were identified as high risk to the quality and
integrity of VET by over 40% of providers: agent practices (47%), international
student recruiting (43%), recognition of prior learning (40%) and academic

cheating (40%).

When considering their RTO, providers rated funding growth (51% high or
moderate risk) and training package transitions (48% high or moderate risk) as the
areas with the highest levels of risk to the quality and integrity of VET. All other

aspects were considered low risk by at least 64% of providers.

Sector as a whole

21% 36%

pAS 48%

19% 41%

19% 41%

17% 49%

15% 38%

0%
COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE

22%

30%

43%

32%

40%

40%

33%

47%

12%

12%

100%

(n=1112)

(n=1299)

(n=709)

(n=1325)

(n=1060)

(n=959)

(n=1140)

(n=1329)

(n=1281)

(n=1343)

(n=1040)

Student work placements

Student welfare

Nil delivery and resumption of service

Training package transitions

Funding growth

International student recruitment

Third party arrangements

Recognition of prior learning

Academic cheating

Online delivery

Agent practices

BELow + Medium High

(n=1058)

(n=1300)

(n=788)

(n=1286)

(n=1047)

(n=839)

(n=1025)

(n=1297)

(n=1310)

(n=1286)

(n=923)

RTO-specific

70%

72%

81%

24%

23%

52% 38%

49% 35%

74%

68%

74%

64%

68%

64%

S

20%

25%

22%

28%

25%

26%

5%

4%

16% 3%

9%

16%

5%

7%

4%

9%

7%

10%

100%
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ASQA’s focus on risks to quality VET

© orIMA

Providers and course owners that rated at least one issue as high risk for their RTO were asked to rate the impact of these risks for their RTO in four
outcome areas: Training and Assessment, Learner Support, Workforce and Governance. Almost half of these providers and course owners rated the
impact of these risks on Learner Support as being low for their RTO (44%), while a similar share reported a low impact on Governance (42%).
Providers and course owners recorded mixed views regarding the Workforce and Training and Assessment impacts on their RTO. This included 36% of
providers and course owners that considered the risks to have high Training and Assessment impacts and 31% that considered them to have high

Workforce impacts.

Learner Support 449

(n=364) .
Training and - 2
Assessment (n=364) > )

0% HLow Medium

35% 21%

34% 24%

35% 31%

36%

High \ | 100%

-

Of the providers and course owners who rated recognition of prior learning as high risk to
their RTO (q7c=3), how would you rate the impact of Training and Assessment for your
RTO? (n=43)

KO% 100%

~

Among providers who rated the training and assessment impact
as high, the most notable results were amongst those who
identified recognition of prior learning as a risk to the quality and
integrity of VET in their RTO. Almost two-thirds of this cohort
rated the risks associated with this issue as having a high impact
on Training and Assessment for their RTO (63%).

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
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Quality improvement through self-assurance © oriMA

The following slides present provider feedback about their status in implementing six key aspects of quality improvement through self-assurance:
leadership and governance, student engagement and support, industry and community engagement, staff capability and ongoing development,
effective training and assessment delivery, and quality outcomes and achievement.

The survey showed recorded moderate to strong increases in the share of providers that consider themselves to be at an ‘advanced’ or ‘fully
implemented status’ in implementing activities across each of these areas.

Proportion of providers that consider themselves to be advanced or fully
implemented in areas of quality improvement through self-assurance...

Leadership and governance 202223 (n=1305 3
2021-22 (n=1309)
Staff capability and ongoing  2022-23 (n=1262) 1
development 2021-22 (n=1297)
Student engagementand ~ 2022-23 (n=1309) 1
support 2021-22 (n=1346)
Effective training and 2022-23 (n=1252) 59%

-

assessment delivery 2021-22 (n=1291) 48%

Quality outcomes and 2022-23 (n=1217) 54%

achievement 2021-22 (n=1293) 43%

-

Industry and community 2022-23 (n=1303) 2%

engagement 2021-22 (n=1305) 45%

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
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Leadership and governance © oRIMA

Quality improvement through self-assurance Activities undertaken as part of leadership and overall %
governance by status: undertaken:
The proportion of providers that considered themselves to be at an (select all that apply) 202223 202122
advanced or ful.lyin_mpl_emented status in |mplement.|ng leadership and . Monitored and evaluated training o6
governance activities increased strongly from 50% in 2021-22 to 64% in and assessment practices, systems 92% 93%  90%
(o] (]
2022-23. and processes 73%
Have a leader/manager clearly
Providers undertook an average 6.5 out of 9 of the leadership and identified as having responsibility
governance activities measured in the survey, compared with 5.9 for training quality and self- T 89%  83%
activities in the previous year. assurance
Internal communication / training /
* Monitoring and evaluating training and assessment practices, support to promote training quality 84% 88%  81%
systems and processes remained the most common activity (93%). and/or self-assurance 71%
.U fall e df 2021-22. with the | Used the outcomes of evaluations
. sage of a aCtI'VItI?S increase rorr.m -22, with the arge.st. . to continually improve training 2% sen 81%
increase occurring in regular reporting of self-assurance activities to assessment strategies and practices 65%
senior leaders / decision-makers (65% undertook this activity in
- o/ i _
2022-23, up from 52% in 2021-22) Undertook risk management
activities (assessment, treatment) 2 t 77%  66%

Organisation’s status in implementing self-assurance to support leadership

and governance (average)... % N Average number Clear identification of leader(s) with
’ of activities accountability for quality of service _61‘7 36%
delivery and continuous 47% > t 75%  64%
2022- 2021- 2022- 2021- 2022- 2021- g improvement °
23 22 23 22 23 22 "&' 7 ~
) % Regular reporting of self-assurance \I
Bl rullyimplemented /40, 50% 839 654 7.0 71 2 activities to senior leaders / 53% t 65%  52%l
advanced S decision-makers 33% I
. . S |
Patr,t'f'"t','y implemented 58, 554 368 334 5.8 56 5 Maintained a |
acilvities g leadership/governance mechanism |
Developi S wi : ini : 48% 57%  52%!
eveloping / 8% 24% 98 320 4.6 41 L withoversight of training quality 35% ° °
commenced planning Q and self-assurance /
E\ ~ - _7
TOTAL 100% 100% 1305 1309 6.5 5.9 o
° ? S Other governance / leadership
0, 0,
activities ~ v 16%  14%
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Staff capability and ongoing development © oRrIMA

Quality improvement through self-assurance

Activities undertaken as part of staff capability and Overall %
ongoing development by status: undertaken:
. . . 202223 2021-22
The proportion of providers that considered themselves to be advanced or fully (select all that apply)
implemented in their status in implementing staff capability and ongoing Required staff to hold / update 92%
development increased strongly from 48% in 2021-22 to 62% in 2022-23. specific professional qualifications o o .
; ; 88% 86% 83%
or competencies or have industry
experience i)
Providers undertook an average of 4.0 out of the 7 activities measured in this
area, representing a moderate increase from 3.6 activities in 2021-22.
Provided structured in-house
. . .. .. training/professional 72% 76%  70%
As in 2021-22, the r_n.ost comnTon act|V|t.y_unc!ertaken was reqm.rmg staff to development for your staff S
hold / update specific professional qualifications or competencies or have
industry experience (86%).
Provided structured externally

* All activities recorded stability or increases in engagement. This increase was delivered training/professional 61% 65% 56%
most notable for targeted recruitment processes, undertaken by 10% more development for your staff G2

providers in 2022-23 compared to the previous year. ,
Targeted recruitment processes

to specific qualification,
accreditation, experience 61% ‘t 63% 53%
Organisation’s status in implementing self-assurance to support staff capability and (teaching and/or technical) 35%
ongoing development... requirements
% N Average number of 7% N
(] o eae
activities | Set up performance agreements, \I
: conducted performance reviews 43% 52%  44% |
2022-23  2021-22 | 2022-23 202122 | 202223 202122 and assessments 20% |
| I
Fully implemented / o o | |
. advanced 62% 48% 787 628 4.6 4.4 : Conducted staff surveys or :
a1l imol g | feedback sessions (e.g. on e |
Partially implemente 28% 34% 351 444 3.7 3.4 | satisfaction, engagement, ’ 49%  43% |
activities . 18% )
\\ wellbeing) y
Developing / 10% 16% 124 202 2.4 2.4 S e -

commenced planning

)
TOTAL 100% 100% 1,262 1,297 4.0 36 Other staff capability and ) o
development activities 7% 7%
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Student engagement and support © oRIMA

Quality improvement through self-assurance

Activities undertaken as part of student Overall %
engagement and support by status: undertaken:
. . . (select all that apply)
The proportion of providers that considered themselves to be at an advanced or 2022-23  2021-22
fully implemented status in implementing student engagement and support Collected and analysed 97 2%
activities increased strongly from 47% in 2021-22 to 60% in 2022-23. feedback from students <°
about their 92.9%
satisfaction/experience 91% 89%

Similar to 2021-22, providers undertook an average of 3.0 of the 5 student
engagement and support activities measured in the survey.

* The most common activities remained collecting and analysing feedback from
students about their satisfaction / experience with their services (91%) and

Collected and analysed

. . 82.0%
with your services

. . . o %
collecting and analysing feedback and complaints (84%). feedback and complaints 86.0% 84%  84%
69.7%
* The most notable increase in individual activities undertaken occurred in
measuring or assessing student wellbeing (50% of providers undertook this T T Largest variation by status -————— ~.
activity, up from 44% in 2021-22). /" Collected or analysed \
9 \
|{ information/data about |
| student demand for skills 60.2% 64% 60% !
Organisation’s status in implementing self-assurance to support student engagement | development, e :
and support... : qualifications or courses =2 |
I
% N Average.n.u.mber of I |
activities : I
o I
2022-23 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22 : |
Measured or assessed o o |
| . 39.6% 50%  44%
Fully implemented / \ student wellbeing |
[ rfulyimp 60% 47% 748 639 3.5 3.4 \ — /
advanced N e _7
Partially implemented 30% 34% 380 461 2.9 2.8
activities
Developing/ 10% 16% 124 215 2.4 2.3
commenced planning Other student engagement By 17% 15%
and support activities .
TOTAL 100% 100% 1,309 1,346 3.0 2.9 4.1%
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Effective training and assessment delivery

Quality improvement through self-assurance

The proportion of providers that considered themselves to be at an advanced
or fully implemented status in implementing effective training and assessment
delivery increased from 48% to 59% in 2022-23.

Providers undertook slightly fewer effective training and assessment delivery
activities on average, engaging with an average of 2.5 activities, compared to
2.9in 2021-22. However, this reflects a reduction in the number activities
assessed this year* (from 6 to 5) rather than a decline in usage of individual
activities. In fact, all measured activities increased in usage in 2022-23.

* The most substantial increases were recorded for conducting external
validation or moderation of training/assessments (55% up from 38% in
2021-22) and seeking external support to develop or improve training
processes or systems (56%, up from 45%).

* The most common activity remained conducting in-house audits /
reviews of performance and/or compliance against the Standards (90%).

Organisation’s status in implementing self-assurance to support effective training and

assessment delivery...
% N Average.n.u!nber of
activities
2022-23 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22
i Fullyimplemented / 59% 48% 740 625 2.9 3.4
advanced
Partially implemented 30% 36% 378 459 2.2 2.7
activities
Developing/ 11% 15% 134 185 1.75 1.95
commenced planning
TOTAL 100% 100% 1,252 1,291 2.5 2.9
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Activities undertaken as part of effective training and

© orIMA

assessment delivery by status:

(select all that apply)

Conducted in-house
audits/reviews of performance
and/or compliance against the

Standards

Sought external support to
develop or improve training
processes or systems

89%
79%

53%

44%

% Largest variation by status

Conducted external validation
or moderation of training /

[
|
|
|
|
: assessments

Commissioned or arranged
external (non-ASQA)
audit(s)/review(s)/third-party
verification or performance
and/or compliance against the
Standards

Other activities to support
effective training and
assessment

46%
26%

31%
25%

5%
4%

Overall %

undertaken:
2022-23  2021-22

90% 83%

45%

40%

34%

6% 5%

*In 2021-22, providers had 6 activities to select. In 2022-23, there were 5, which led to
the reduction in the average number of activities selected.
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Quality outcomes and achievement

Quality improvement through self-assurance

The share of providers that considered themselves to be at an advanced or fully
implemented status in implementing quality outcomes and achievement
increased substantially from 43% in 2021-22 to 54% in 2022-23.

Providers undertook an average of 2.7 of the 5 measured quality outcomes and
achievement activities in 2022-23, increasing slightly from 2.4 in 2022-23.

* The most common activity undertaken by providers in 2022-23 remained
collecting and analysing information / data on course participation outcomes
(80%).

* Usage of the majority of activities increased slightly, with the most notable
increase in tracking training and assessment outcomes and achievement
(78%, up from 72% in 2021-22).

Organisation’s status in implementing self-assurance to support quality outcomes and
achievement...

Average number of

% N activities
2022-23 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22
[ Fullyimplemented / 54% 43% 662 554 3.2 3.1
advanced
Partially implemented 35% 36% 421 465 2.5 2.5
activities
Developing / 11% 17% 134 215 1.8 1.7

commenced planning

TOTAL 100% 100% 1,217 1,293 2.7 2.4
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I
|
|
|
|
I

about your graduates / how
well graduates meet their

Collected and analysed

information/data on course

participation outcomes

Tracked training and

assessment outcomes and

achievement

© orIMA

Activities undertaken as part of quality outcomes and
achievements by status:
(select all that apply)

90%

82%

66%

Largest variation by status

90%
78%

56%

Sought feedback from
employers or industry

needs

Tracked post-study

outcomes and achievement

quality outcomes and
achievement

73%

57%

41%

—————————————— Largest variation by status

45%

25%

18%

Other activities to support l

2%

Overall %
undertaken:
2022-23 2021-22
80%  79%
———y

|

|

78% 72%:
|

|

J

P

61% 58%
_____ N

\

|

|

34% 31%:
|

l

/

4% 5%
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Industry and community engagement

Quality improvement through self-assurance

The proportion of providers that considered themselves to be at an advanced or
fully implemented status in implementing industry and community engagement

increased moderately from 45% in 2021-22 to 52% in 2022-23.

Providers undertook an average of 3.1 out of 6 of the industry and community
engagement activities measured in the survey, slightly more than 2021-22 (2.9).

* The most common activity in this area remained consulting and engaging

with industry or employers (91%).

* Providers were more likely to undertake all measured activities in this area,
compared to last year. The most notable increase in individual activities
undertaken occurred in maintaining an advisory committee, forum or other
regular meeting arrangement with industry, employer and / or community
representatives (42%, up 8% from 2021-22).

Organisation’s status in implementing self-assurance to support industry and

community engagement...

%

2022-23 2021-22
. Fully implemented / 52% 45%
advanced
Partially implemented 350, 36%
activities
Developing / 13% 18%
commenced planning
TOTAL 100% 100%

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE

2022-23

661

439

168

1,303

2021-22

581

473

127

1,305

Average number of

activities
2022-23  2021-22
3.8 3.6
3.0 2.7
21 2.0
3.1 2.9

—— e ————

Activities undertaken as part of industry and

© orIMA

Overall %
community engagement by status: undertaken:
(select all that apply) 2022.23  2021.22

Consulted / engaged with _—
industry or employers 0 91%  89%

80%

Largest variation by status

Reviewed or analysed research \
or other information about :
industry, employer or
. . 60% I
community needs for skills, 64% 58% |
capabilities and / or 36% I
qualifications '
__________________________________ /
Consulted / engaged with
o . )
communities or cc?mmunlty 55% 57%  50%
representatives 39%
Conducted employer surveys
about VET experiences and 45% 50%  44%
needs 27%
________________ Largest variation by status
Maintained an advisory :
committee, forum or other |
regular meeting arrangment 37% 42% 34% |
with industry, employer and / or 154 :
_ _community representatives /
Other industry and community
s 10% 13% 10%
engagement activities
11%
31



Use of resources © oRIMA

Quality improvement through self-assurance

89% of providers had used ASQA education and information products to support their compliance, self-assurance and continuous improvement in
2022-23. Overall satisfaction with the quality of ASQA’s education and information was positive (87%) and improved compared to 2021-22 (81%).
Certain cohorts rated the quality of ASQA’s education and information more highly, as seen in the table below.

Did you use ASQA education and information products to support your
compliance, self-assurance and continuous improvement in 2022-23? \
(n=1,290)

Overall, how satisfied are you with the quality of ASQA's education and information?
11%
Total % satisfied

+ very satisfied:

Yes —

89%
~—
K 0% 100% /

WVery satisfied  [lSatisfied Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied Dissatisfied  [lVery dissatisfied
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Use of resources (cont.)

Quality improvement through self-assurance

© orIMA

Providers were also asked to provide the extent to which they agreed with two statements regarding ASQA’s regulatory resources (including
education, monitoring and enforcement). There was generally high agreement with both these statements: 84% agreed that ASQA’s regulatory
resources focus on ensuring quality outcomes and 79% agreed that the resources build provider capability for self-assurance (79%).

To what extent do you agree with the following statements:
ASQA’s regulatory resources (including education, monitoring, enforcement)...

Total % agree + strongly agree:

2022-23 (n=1258) 22% 62% 12%
Focus on ensuring
quality outcomes
2021-22 (n=1298) 22% 61% 13%
. . 2022-23 (n=1249) 20% 59% 17%
Build provider
capability for self-
assurance
2021-22 (n=1283) 20% 58% 18%

0%
listrongly agree  [llAgree Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  [JlIStrongly disagree

2022-23 2021-22

30I
31

84% 84%

40‘
40‘

100%

79%  77%
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Provider suggestions for
improvement and areas
ASQA is considered to be

performing well
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Areas that ASQA is performing well in © oRIMA

Open feedback about ASQA

Providers and course owners were also asked to provide an open-ended comment on what areas ASQA is performing well in. There was more variety in
responses this year compared to last year, with 14 key themes identified. Four of these were identified by just over 10% of respondents ‘Effective
communication mechanisms and publications’ (12%), ‘good collaboration / consultation / engagement / guidance with providers and course owners’
(11%), ‘quality of education resources and support’ (11%), and ‘positive interactions with ASQA staff’ (11%).

If there are any areas in which you think ASQA is performing
particularly well, please provide some examples below... (n=469)

Effective communication mechanisms and publications ASQA communicates key action required
extremely well. It helps RTOs stay on top
Good collaboration / consultation / engagement /guidance with providers of those tasks which otherwise may have
not been completed...”
Quality of education resources /materials / support
Positive interactions with ASQA staff
] “Course development support is second to none. Your
- 0,
Quality of call-centre / support team website with tips and tricks and information is going
Providing clear information / guidance on standards & requirements from str'ength to'strength. Thank youftir all the
information and to all the staff.
Quality of website and user exerience
Timely, regular, proactive communication or responses to enquiries 7% “Each time | rang and emailed for help over the past 12
. ) months, ASQA's team had been responsive and left me
- 0,
Positive comment on compliance / self-assurance 5% with no grey areas. Each time being very direct and helpful
General recognition of ASQA's improvement 4% with their answers to my questions.

Positive comments regarding the Webinars 3%
“There has been a significant improvement in
Positive comments regarding the "Spotlight On' series el engagement with providers. Response times for
applications have significantly reduced.”

General positive comment (not specific) el

Positive comment about audit experience /auditors A
“Would love the continuation of Spotlight On and

Other 7% live/recorded webinars”

N/A / no response 26%

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
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Areas that ASQA is performing well in

Open feedback about ASQA

"
\é" Effective communication
mechanisms and publications

(12%)

“ASQA has made significant
improvements in their communication
strategies, particularly in their monthly
newsletter, over the past three years. The
newsletters provide useful, easy-to-read,
and relevant information that effectively
engages and keeps me informed...”

“The published annual regulatory risk
focus is very helpful and the cornerstone
of our approach to building annual our
internal audit program.”

“I think ASQA have done a good job of
communicating expectations and have a
range of resources that are easy to access,
navigate and understand. that add value to
RTOs and the wider VET sector.”

“ASQA newsletters are reliable frequent
and almost always contain information of
importance and interest. ASQA is great at
reminding us of important upcoming
deadlines, whether we are already aware
of them or not.”
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Eﬂi Good collaboration /

‘Y consultation / engagement
/ guidance with providers
(11%)

“I appreciate the constructive and
supportive approach that is being
conveyed by ASQA..”

“..we have a good working relationship with
ASQA & wish to feed industry needs back to
ASQA to enable ASQA to modify course
materials to industry needs.”

“I appreciate ASQA's goal to support
providers to work towards continuous
improvement where the provider is aiming
to deliver quality training and
assessment...”

“Consultative and collaborative approach
with the intent to improve quality
performance of providers.”

“Speakers attend conferences and forums we
attend and invite constructive feedback.”

[ ) I
ﬂ:, Quality of education

- materials / support (11%)

“ASQA's regulatory tools and practices
support your organisation to self-assure
and continuously improve its business
practices.”

“ASQA certainly has improved in
providing more educational support to
providers. | found the Youtube series
and panel discussions are very useful.”

“ASQA has really done well to explain and
provide RTO's with compliance guidance on
the website via items such as the launch of
our Spotlight On series, Guidance resource on
trainer supervision, such items make it much
easier for RTO's to understand what needs to
be put in place and how to be compliant.”

“The education resources and self-
assurance approach are very positive and
encourage RTOs to be more accountable
in managing the quality of their
operations in addition to training and
assessment.”
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Areas that ASQA is performing well in

Open feedback about ASQA

.&.
Positive interactions with

ASQA staff (11%)

“The Auditor assigned to us was extremely
helpful and provided positivity and support
throughout the whole process.”

“The ASQA personnel that | have liaised
with have all been professional and
helpful.”

“ASQA staff are very helpful and
understanding when | contact them for any
reason. In particular, they have provided
clear support when it comes to asqanet, are
extremely patient and will access asqanet
with me and lead me through the steps
when | am uncertain. | see there is much
more mutual respect and understanding.”

“I like the staff attitude and friendly
nature when we contact them.”

“When you do speak with people at
ASQA they are very approachable
and where they can they provide
good information to assist making
good decisions.”
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QO
Quality of call-centre / support

teams (7%)

“Great help over the phone. Things change
regularly and being able to call up and
check is excellent. The quality of the
responses has also significantly improved
over the last few years.”

“You phone help is astoundingly good.
You never wait long, the people on the
phone are always knowledgeable and
able to provide excellent feedback.”

“You are open to suggestions and respond to
queries promptly. Very polite, clear,
respectful and patient to ensure we get our
queries responded to and addressed.”

Timely / regular / proactive
communication or responses (7%)

“ASQA always respond in a timely
manner which is appreciated...”

“Timely update on PRISM and ASQA site
with whole of lot of information is a good
way of informing or sharing the updates
with the RTO providers.”

© orIMA

[N
(NN

Quality of website and user

experience (7%)

“Website design is very well and easy for
us to navigate all the needed information.
The information on website is always up-
to-dated and comprehensive.”

“The access to information online is
wonderful. | appreciate the RTO obligation
Checklist and the ease of all the online
forms and processes...”

- Providing clear information /
guidance on Standards and
requirements (7%)

“Having the standards greatly assist
RTOs on what needs to be done and to
what standard.”

“ASQA's initiative for providing
information and webinars about various
topics helps to understand regulatory
requirements.”
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Areas for improvement © oRIMA

Open feedback about ASQA

Providers and course owners were asked to provide an open-ended comment about how ASQA could improve its performance. The majority of
suggestions were similar to those provided in 2021-22. The most common suggestion related to ‘better quality or clearer communication and
updates from ASQA’ (15%) and the ‘timeliness / efficiency of responses to guidance, information, or support requests’ (14%).

If you have any suggestions for how ASQA could improve its performance, please
briefly describe them below... (n=545)

) o “We do not always receive responses to emails sent to ASQA
Better quality / clearer communication and updates from ASQA 15%

... timely feedback from the regulator enhances the
relationship and we view it as invaluable in
developing/maintaining our self assurance practices.”

Timely / efficient responses to guidance / information / support requests 14%

g

X

Provide better access to education, guidance and support 10
Improve clarity and provide guidance in ASQA processes [IE More free and frequent webinars/videos would be great.
Specifically on areas of risk to assist RTOs in these areas.

Improve asqanet ¥

More consistency / meet expectations “A set of standard templates (as a minimum expectation from ASQA)
that RTOs can embellish if required, against each auditable standard.
This would provide consistency across the VET sector with RTOs not left

wondering if their documents are of high enough standard/quality.”

“I think it would be beneficial to enhance the time frames and
5% improve communication during the waiting period for a result
like an addition to scope.”

Simplify requirements / regulations / reduce burden on providers [ 4%

Improve quality of auditors / transparency of audit process and results

SHEIES
N Bl Bl B

Timely / efficient responses to applications or audits

Address poor quality providers

.m
X

General positive comment

“ASQA should strengthen its collaboration with
industry stakeholders, training providers, and other
regulatory bodies. By actively engaging in dialogue
and seeking input from these groups, ASQA can gain
valuable insights into the sector's needs, challenges,

and emerging trends, leading to more informed

decision-making.”

More / better engagement / collaboration with sector  [JJj 3%

Take more tailored / less blanket approach to regulation and audits  [JJ2%

Other
NA / no response

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE



Areas for improvement

Open feedback about ASQA

Better quality / clearer \
communication with providers
from ASQA staff (15%)

“When RTO's put in applications to add to
their scope there should be better
communication about how the application is
going from the team at ASQA.... We need to
have a better system in place for
communication, on applications being
processed through ASQA.”

“It would be an advantage if there were
auditors available to discuss compliance
suggestions, or support provided
throughout the year to better support
RTOs making quality decisions.”

“Provide clear answers to questions. Better
support RTO's who are looking to continuously
improve and be able to think creatively.”

“Better communication when enquiring
about applications in progress, answering
questions in timely manner. Responding
to emails, and having a path to contact a
staff member rather than having to go
through ASQA connect when trying to

seek clarification on a question that has

Qeen asked by ASQA.” /
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>>> Timely / efficient responsex

to guidance / information /
support requests (via phone
or email) (14%)

“Provide timely and thoughtful responses to
requests for information and guidance.”

“We have experienced that ASQA timeframes
for responding to emails or applications
submitted on ASQANET is very slow and it can
cause a lot of delay for provider's business
operations.”

“ASQA timeframes for accessing
applications like material change,
addition to scope etc. is very slow. | think
ASQA should improve on its timeframes
on providing outcomes and also emailing
back to providers.”

“Have an improved system for responding to
customer queries. Responses to email
queries take a long time to receive a
response. Phone calls are quicker but often a
response is needed in writing.”

“Proactively provide additional support
through webinars, best practice, specific
examples, tools and templates.”

© orIMA

2]
ﬁ&/ Yy Provide educative support

(10%)

“The Q&A opportunities could be conducted
more often or even have a RTO helpline for
questions on what to do about new packages.”

“Provide more training, templates, forms
and procedures aligning with the
regulatory requirements and standards
to help providers in their quality delivery
and self assurance.”

“Hold more seminars or webinars again.
They were very helpful and informative.”

“ASQA should conduct more regular
informative webinars. Also, ASQA's
certain instructions should be clear rather
than open ended.”

“Provide more support to training providers:
ASQA could provide more support to
individual training providers directly, such as
by providing guidance on how to comply with
the Standards, and by offering training and
development opportunities for staff. This
would help to ensure that we are able to

provide high-quality training that meets the
Ws of students.” /
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Areas for improvement

Open feedback about ASQA

Improve clarity and provide
guidance in ASQA processes (8%)

“ASQA could assist RTOs by providing
templates for developing/maintaining
policies/procedures for RTO compliance.

”

“More templates and resources around
validation and moderation of training
products would be great.”

Timely / efficient responses to
applications or audits (6%)

“Applications take too long to be processed
and there is no feedback on expected approval
timelines. This makes business planning
challenging.”

“Being able to provide an indication on
application to add to scope and how long it
will take to process. Provide the RTO with
some type of timeline.”
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Improve ASQAnet (7%)

“I feel the ASQAnet portal could be improved,
particularly in terms of applications to add
new training products to scope and remove
products from scope.”

“The ASQANET portal would benefit from an
update in terms of interface and useability.”

U&
L)
%@

Address poor quality
providers (6%)

“Taking swift action on those providers who
are reported for non-compliance.”

“Establishing a system to identify institutions
that fail to deliver effective training and
assessment activities is crucial for the sector.”

© orIMA

More consistency / meet
expectations (6%)

“Would like to see more consistency between
auditors when conducting audits.”

“Continue forward with transparency and
clear/consistent information to all RTO’s.”

“Having a department that allows for RTO's to
get feedback on training and assessment
documentation would be helpful. There are
large differences between the assessment tools
from one provider to another for the same
units of competence.”

T

(=] Simplify requirements /
regulations / reduce burden on
providers (4%)
“Dramatically reduce the documentation
requirements new course applications.”

“ASQA should strive for efficiency and
effectiveness in its requlatory processes. This
could involve simplifying and streamlining
compliance requirements, reducing administrative
burdens on providers without compromising
quality assurance, and improving the clarity and
accessibility of regulatory guidelines.”

40



Communications — Areas ASQA is performing well

Open feedback about ASQA

© orIMA

As indicated above providers and course owners identified aspects of communication as both a strength and an area for improvement for ASQA. The next
two slides unpack these results to explain which aspects were rated most and least positively.
Many respondents who gave positive comments around ASQA’s effective communication mechanisms and publications cited the quality, informativeness
and utility of the contents of disseminated communications as being the key factor in assisting professional development, maintaining awareness of latest
issues and aiding best practice within the business. Some respondents also indicated that disseminated communications helps providers manage their
compliance and regulatory requirements through notifying changes in regulatory focus areas, helping maintain standards of quality and educating about
what the requirements are. A few respondents also thought that communications promoted their self-assurance.

ad
=0 High quality, useful &
informative disseminated

communications

“ASQA's newsletters and topics covered
are most welcome.”

“The ASQA Newsletter is great. A lot of
important information is included and
has become a part of our trainers'
professional development.”

“Information provided, recent FAQs have
been much improved.”

“Good education materials, webinars and
information dissemination.”

“ASQA's monthly newsletters remind
RTO's of their areas of focus at various
times of the year, in particular regarding
annual compliance measures with links to
the latest updates, this is very useful.”
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Communications help
manage compliance /
regulatory requirements

“ASQA's insights, updates and sessions
are helpful for RTOs in keeping up with
regulatory requirements.”

“ASQA is providing good information
about various risks to VET and
educating RTOs about compliance
requirements”

“Information received about regulatory
changes and ASQA newsletters have also
been a good source of information.”

“| feel for the most part, the services and
guidance provided by ASQA are definitely
satisfactory in assisting our RTO to keep a
high standard and comply with modern
educational requirements/standards.”

" . .
é* Communications and
\

resources promote self-
assurance

“Ongoing communication with, and
education of providers and willingness to
work on self assurance practices.”

The regular newsletters are always
informative and a good reminder of the
resources that are available to assist
providers to ensure ongoing
compliance, self-assurance and best
practice.

“The monthly updates is quite helpful and
informative. It assists to plan of upcoming
projects that | need to conduct to ensure self-
regulation and compliance.”

“ASQA email reminder information and
emailed newsletters are important for
RTO compliance.”
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Communication - Areas for improvement @ ORIMA

Open feedback about ASQA

Some respondents indicated that it would be helpful to have access to designated case managers or ASQA experts to help deal with enquiries concerning
complex or specialised topics, as the general knowledge held by ASQA call centre representatives was often not sufficient to resolve a provider’s enquiry or
issue. Some respondents also wanted clearer and more timely communications around the development of new courses and changes to existing ones, so
that it does not impact preparations to teach those units, courses and qualifications. Further to this, a few respondents also mentioned that ASQA could
improve the timeless of communications and frequency and clarity of updates around applications in progress.

(9]
Having access to an ASQA\ ﬂ\f&/ Yy Improving communicatioﬁ >>> Improve communication\

representative or case around unit, course & around applications in

manager qualification transitions progress
“It would also be helpful if we were “ o “Better communication when enquiring about
Greater clarity in how courses are o . . .
allocated a case manager who we could applications in progress, answering questions
. ) developed and changed. For example, e B
consult with any queries rather than a . . in timely manner.
. ” superseding units of competency that
generic number. K lificati ith dati . ) .
make up a qua ification without updating I would like ASQA to send out providers
“Provide contact details for a dedicated case Fhe quall)"l cationor p rov;d/:?g any who are waiting on information about
manager or team of staff that providers can inf ZrT‘g’”on when the qualification may be renewals (or other applications relating to
call upon for tailored assistance and enquiries. upaatea. registration) a regular update.
The cat// cer'1ttr € /i’):ar too lgener/c and c?’ten ‘It would be great if the transition of “Notifications/advice from ASQA regarding
cannot assist with complex enquiries. quallflcatl.ons was able. to lz}e done with the extension of products. TGA notification
B , more clarity and certainty. is sometimes the only advice we are aware
Hav.e ASQA experts that RTO 's can call or Unitt o deadlines: - of, and the timing is far too late. On one
email contact to ask questions about HL";';N ;gg;' ’O: egt /n;s. SZ e;/ﬁ(;a Y, occasion we were notified of an extension
regulatory requirements and compliance ,'W en /'n ro UCE" , haa a very the day after the transitioning product was
requirements and how best to meet them.” short deadline for introduction (approx. 3 ”
removed from scope.
months) and then was extended a few days
“ASQA is still a 'black box' without a case before that deadline by a further 3 months. “Process extension to scope applications
management approach or a real-life person These kind of timelines are almost more quickly and confirm that the RTO is
to contact should we need help.” impossible to respond to. More foresight delivery ready. It is unfair to RTO's that do
and planning to set these deadlines would the right thing when there are RTOs that are
“Could do with meeting ASQA representative be appreciated, as the unit changes in this not delivery ready with a new qualification
case were not as minor as the on their scope, market it and start taking

to discuss any issues.”
. . ”
\ / Qnmun/cat/ons suggested.” / &rolments.

COMMERCIAL-IN-CONFIDENCE
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This project was conducted in accordance with the international quality
standard ISO 20252, the international information security standard I1SO

27001, as well as the Australian Privacy Principles contained in the Privacy
Act 1988 (Cth).
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